



*This free writing prospectus should be read together with the preliminary prospectus supplement dated February 13, 2006 and the prospectus dated February 13, 2006 (including the documents incorporated by reference in the preliminary prospectus supplement), relating to the offering of our common stock described in the preliminary prospectus supplement and prospectus.*

Unless this free writing prospectus indicates otherwise or the context otherwise requires (i) the terms “we,” “our,” “issuer,” “us,” “Allscripts” and “the Company” refer to Allscripts Healthcare Solutions, Inc. and its consolidated subsidiaries, (ii) the term “A4” refers to A4 Health Systems, Inc. and its consolidated subsidiaries, (iii) references to the “A4 Acquisition” mean the consummation of our acquisition of A4, as described in the preliminary prospectus supplement, (iv) the term “GE” refers to General Electric Company, (v) the term “IDX” refers to IDX Systems Corporation, a wholly owned subsidiary of GE and (vi) the term “IIC” refers to IDX Investment Corporation, a wholly owned subsidiary of IDX.

#### **IDX Stock Repurchase**

On February 21, 2006, we entered into a purchase agreement with GE, IDX and IIC (which entities we collectively refer to as the GE Entities), pursuant to which we agreed to repurchase from IDX 1,250,000 shares of our common stock at a price per share equal to 95% of the public offering price per share in this offering, which is the net price per share we will receive in this offering. Based on an assumed public offering price of \$18.21 per share (which was the last reported sale price of our common stock on the Nasdaq National Market on February 17, 2006), we will repurchase the 1,250,000 shares at a price equal to \$17.30 per share for a total purchase price of approximately \$21.6 million. We will fund the repurchase with available cash. The closing of the repurchase is contingent on the closing of this offering. The terms of the purchase agreement also provide that the GE Entities will not sell any of the remaining shares of our common stock that they own for 60 days from the date of the prospectus supplement relating to this offering, subject to certain exceptions.

After completion of this offering and the IDX stock repurchase (based on 40,873,047 shares of our common stock outstanding as of December 31, 2005), IDX will beneficially own 5,827,138 shares of our common stock or approximately 12.4% of our outstanding shares.

#### **Supplemental Risk Factor Related to our Common Stock**

***Future sales of our common stock in the public market could adversely affect the trading price of our common stock and our ability to raise funds in new securities offerings.***

Future sales of substantial amounts of our common stock in the public market, or the perception that such sales could occur, could adversely affect prevailing trading prices of our common stock and could impair our ability to raise capital through future offerings of equity or equity-related securities. As of September 30, 2005, we had:

- 40,756,971 shares of common stock outstanding;
- 3,333 shares of common stock reserved for issuance upon exercise of outstanding warrants;

- 
- 8,687,754 shares of common stock reserved and available for issuance pursuant to stock options and other awards outstanding under our stock plans as of September 30, 2005 at a weighted average exercise price of \$7.64 per share;
  - 903,942 additional shares of common stock reserved and available for issuance under our stock plans; and
  - 7,329,424 shares of common stock reserved for issuance upon conversion of our outstanding 3.50% convertible senior debentures. The number of shares issuable upon conversion of these debentures is subject to adjustment from time to time pursuant to anti-dilution provisions.

On February 21, 2006, we entered into a purchase agreement with the GE Entities pursuant to which we agreed to repurchase from IDX 1,250,000 shares of our common stock at a price per share equal to 95% of the public offering price per share in this offering, which is the net price per share we will receive in this offering. The closing of the repurchase is contingent on the closing of this offering. The terms of the purchase agreement also provide that the GE Entities will not sell any of the remaining shares of our common stock that they own for 60 days from the date of the prospectus supplement relating to this offering, subject to certain exceptions. After completion of this offering and the IDX stock repurchase (based on 40,873,047 shares of our common stock outstanding as of December 31, 2005), IDX will beneficially own 5,827,138 shares of our common stock or approximately 12.4% of our outstanding shares. We are a party to a stock rights and restrictions agreement with IDX which may impose restrictions on the ability of the GE Entities to sell shares of our common stock after the expiration of the 60-day period described above and the manner of such future sales. However, the GE Entities retain the ability to sell substantial amounts of our common stock in the public market. Sales of substantial amounts of our common stock by the GE Entities in the public market, or the perception that such sales could occur, could adversely affect the prevailing trading prices of our common stock and could impair our ability to raise capital through future offerings of equity or equity related securities, including this offering.

Subsequent to September 30, 2005, we granted options to purchase 7,500 additional shares of common stock and granted restricted stock awards with respect to 364,950 additional shares of our common stock under our stock plans. Upon completion of this offering and the stock repurchase described above, we will have 46,998,000 shares of common stock outstanding. All shares sold in the concurrent offering will be freely tradable without restrictions or further registration under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended. In addition, the number of shares of common stock to be outstanding immediately after this offering does not include 3,500,000 shares of common stock that we expect to issue upon consummation of the A4 Acquisition as described under “The A4 Acquisition” in the preliminary prospectus supplement. Although certain of these shares are being held in an indemnity escrow account and certain of the A4 shareholders have agreed to a lock-up with respect to these shares, these shares will generally be freely tradeable pursuant to Rule 145 of the Securities Act; provided that affiliates of A4 will be required to comply with certain of the resale restrictions set forth in Rule 144 of the Securities Act. In addition, in connection with our acquisition strategy, we may issue shares of our common stock as consideration in other acquisition transactions. We cannot predict the effect, if any, that future sales of shares of common stock or the availability of shares of common stock for future sale will have on the trading price of our common stock.

Our outstanding 3.50% convertible senior debentures are convertible at the option of the holders into shares of our common stock, subject to the certain conditions set forth in the indenture governing these debentures. Any shares of common stock issued on conversion of these debentures and subsequently sold will be freely tradable in the public markets without restriction. In addition, we will be required to repurchase these debentures following certain change in control events relating to us, and the holders of these debentures will have the option to require us to purchase all or a portion of their debentures on July 15, 2009, July 15, 2014 and July 15, 2019. The conversion of these debentures into common stock or the issuance of common stock to pay the purchase price of any such debentures could result in the issuance of a substantial number of shares of our common stock and substantial dilution to our stockholders.

---

### Summary Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

The following summary unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information replaces the summary unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information contained in our preliminary prospectus supplement and was derived from the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements of Allscripts and A4 incorporated by reference in the preliminary prospectus supplement. The pro forma other financial data and operating data was derived from historical operating statistics of each of Allscripts and A4. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2004 are based on the audited financial statements of each of Allscripts and A4 incorporated by reference in the preliminary prospectus supplement. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements for the nine months ended September 30, 2005 are based on the unaudited financial statements of each of Allscripts and A4, incorporated by reference in the preliminary prospectus supplement. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information gives effect to this offering, the application of the estimated net proceeds therefrom, the IDX stock repurchase and the A4 Acquisition as if each had occurred on January 1, 2004 in the case of statement of operations data or September 30, 2005 in the case of balance sheet data and other financial and operating data. The summary unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information gives effect to the sale of 7,300,000 shares of our common stock in this offering and our receipt of approximately \$125.4 million of net proceeds, based on an assumed public offering price of \$18.21 per share (which was the last reported sale price of our common stock on the Nasdaq National Market on February 17, 2006) and after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated expenses of this offering payable by us, as described under "Use of Proceeds" below. The summary unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information gives effect to the repurchase of 1,250,000 shares of our common stock from IDX for an aggregate purchase price of \$21.6 million, based on an assumed price per share of \$17.30 which is 95% of the assumed public offering price per share in this offering (the assumed net price per share we will receive in this offering) of \$18.21 (which was the last reported sale price of our common stock on the Nasdaq National Market on February 17, 2006). This offering is not conditioned upon the consummation of the A4 Acquisition or the IDX stock repurchase. We cannot assure you that the A4 Acquisition or the IDX stock repurchase will be consummated on the terms described in the preliminary prospectus supplement or at all.

The summary pro forma condensed combined financial information is provided for informational purposes only and is subject to a number of uncertainties and assumptions. This information does not purport to represent what the combined companies' actual performance or financial position would have been had the transactions occurred on the dates indicated and does not purport to indicate the financial position or results of operations as of any future date or at any future period. Because the information below is a summary, you should read the following information in conjunction with the other information contained under the captions "Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements," "Capitalization" and "Use of Proceeds" below, under the caption "The A4 Acquisition" in the preliminary prospectus supplement and our and A4's historical financial statements and the accompanying notes thereto, and other financial and statistical data included elsewhere in or incorporated by reference in the preliminary prospectus supplement and "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" from our Annual Report on Form 10-K as of and for the year ended December 31, 2004 and from our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q as of and for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2005, each incorporated by reference in the preliminary prospectus supplement.

Nine months ended September 30, 2005

	Historical Allscripts	Historical A4	Pro forma adjustments	Pro forma combined
(in millions, except per share and percentage data) (unaudited)				
<b>Statement of Operations Data:</b>				
Revenues:				
Software and related services	\$46.9	\$55.9	\$—	\$102.8
Prepackaged medications	32.8	—	—	32.8
Information services	6.6	—	—	6.6
<b>Total revenues</b>	<b>86.3</b>	<b>55.9</b>	<b>—</b>	<b>142.2</b>
Cost of revenue	47.1	23.4	—	70.5
Gross profit	39.2	32.5	—	71.7
Operating expenses:				
Selling, general and administrative expenses	31.8	20.6	—	52.4
Amortization of intangible assets	1.3	0.6	10.1	12.0
<b>Income from operations</b>	<b>6.1</b>	<b>11.3</b>	<b>(10.1)</b>	<b>7.3</b>
Income before income taxes	6.3	11.7	(12.8)	5.2
Income taxes	—	3.6	(1.6)	2.0
<b>Net income</b>	<b>\$6.3</b>	<b>\$8.1</b>	<b>(\$11.2)</b>	<b>\$3.2</b>
Net income per share—basic	\$0.16			\$0.06
Net income per share—diluted	\$0.15			\$0.06
Weighted-average shares of common stock outstanding used in computing net income per share—basic	39.9		9.5	49.4
Weighted-average shares of common stock outstanding used in computing net income per share—diluted	43.0		9.5	52.5
<b>Other Financial and Operating Data:</b>				
EBITDA <sup>(1)</sup>	\$10.9	\$12.5	\$—	\$23.4
Backlog	78.9	36.1	—	115.0
Bookings for software and information services segments	55.8	35.9	—	91.7
Percentage of revenues by segment:				
Software and related services	54.3%	100%	—	72.3%
Prepackaged medications	38.0%	—	—	23.1%
Information services	7.7%	—	—	4.6%
<b>Balance Sheet Data (at end of period):</b>				
Cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities	\$136.0	\$24.1	(\$121.6)	\$38.5
Working capital	97.7	14.4	(52.9)	59.2
Intangible assets, net	9.6	5.0	80.5	95.1
Goodwill	13.8	27.9	128.5	170.2
Total assets	207.9	81.3	109.5	398.7
Long-term debt	82.5	3.3	—	85.8
Total stockholders' equity	93.9	12.2	155.3	261.4

(1) We define EBITDA as net income (loss), plus interest expense, income taxes, and depreciation and amortization, less interest income. EBITDA reconciled to net income (loss) is as follows:

	Nine months ended September 30, 2005			
	Historical Allscripts	Historical A4	Pro forma adjustments	Pro forma combined
	(dollars in millions) (unaudited)			
Net income	\$6.3	\$8.1	(\$11.2)	\$3.2
Add back:				
Interest expense	2.6	—	—	2.6
Depreciation and amortization	4.9	1.2	10.1	16.2
Income taxes	—	3.6	(1.6)	2.0
Less:				
Interest income	(2.9)	(0.4)	2.7	(0.6)
EBITDA	<u>\$10.9</u>	<u>\$12.5</u>	<u>\$—</u>	<u>\$23.4</u>

Management uses EBITDA as a measure to assess operating performance and our ability to fund capital expenditures and service debt. We believe that EBITDA provides information that is useful to investors for evaluating our business and understanding our operating performance in a manner similar to management. EBITDA generally eliminates the effects of financing and income taxes and the accounting effects of acquisitions, other amortizations and depreciation, and capital spending. However, EBITDA is not a measure of financial performance computed in accordance with GAAP and should not be considered in isolation or as a substitute for operating income, net income, cash flows from operations, or other statements of operations or cash flow data prepared in conformity with GAAP, or as measures of profitability or liquidity. In addition, EBITDA is susceptible to varying interpretations and calculations, and the amounts presented in this free writing prospectus may not be comparable to similarly titled measures of other companies. EBITDA may not be indicative of historical operating results, and we do not intend for it to be predictive of future results of operations or cash flows. In addition, actual results may differ from those reflected in EBITDA.

	Year ended December 31, 2004			
	Historical Allscripts	Historical A4	Pro forma adjustments	Pro forma combined
	(in millions, except per share and percentage data) (unaudited)			
<b>Statement of Operations Data:</b>				
Revenues:				
Software and related services	\$44.1	\$67.2	(\$7.9)	\$103.4
Prepackaged medications	44.7	—	—	44.7
Information services	11.9	—	—	11.9
<b>Total revenues</b>	<b>100.7</b>	<b>67.2</b>	<b>(7.9)</b>	<b>160.0</b>
Cost of revenue	58.1	26.4	—	84.5
Gross profit	42.6	40.8	(7.9)	75.5
Operating expenses:				
Selling, general and administrative expenses	37.7	24.0	—	61.7
Amortization of intangibles	1.8	0.5	13.4	15.7
<b>Income (loss) from operations</b>	<b>3.1</b>	<b>16.3</b>	<b>(21.3)</b>	<b>(1.9)</b>
Income (loss) before income taxes	3.1	16.4	(24.4)	(4.9)
Income taxes	—	(3.9)	3.9	—
<b>Net income (loss)</b>	<b>\$3.1</b>	<b>\$20.3</b>	<b>(\$28.3)</b>	<b>(\$4.9)</b>
Net income (loss) per share—basic	\$0.08			(\$0.10)
Net income (loss) per share—diluted	\$0.07			(\$0.10)
Weighted-average shares of common stock outstanding used in computing net income (loss) per share—basic	39.0		9.5	48.5
Weighted-average shares of common stock outstanding used in computing net income (loss) per share—diluted	41.6		9.5	48.5
<b>Other Financial and Operating Data:</b>				
EBITDA <sup>(1)</sup>	\$8.1	\$17.3	(\$7.9)	\$17.5
Backlog	67.1	25.9	—	93.0
Bookings for software and information services segments	65.9	45.4	—	111.3
Percentage of revenues by segment:				
Software and related services	43.8%	100%	—	64.6%
Prepackaged medications	44.4%	—	—	27.9%
Information services	11.8%	—	—	7.5%

(1) We define EBITDA as net income (loss), plus interest expense, income taxes, and depreciation and amortization, less interest income. EBITDA reconciled to net income (loss) is as follows:

	Year ended December 31, 2004			
	Historical Allscripts	Historical A4	Pro forma adjustments	Pro forma combined
	(dollars in millions) (unaudited)			
Net income (loss)	\$3.1	\$20.3	(\$28.3)	(\$4.9)
Add back:				
Interest expense	1.7	0.1	1.7	3.5
Depreciation and amortization	5.0	1.0	13.4	19.4
Income taxes	—	(3.9)	3.9	—
Less:				
Interest income	(1.7)	(0.2)	1.4	(0.5)
EBITDA	\$8.1	\$17.3	(\$7.9)	\$17.5

Management uses EBITDA as a measure to assess operating performance and our ability to fund capital expenditures and service debt. We believe that EBITDA provides information that is useful to investors for evaluating our business and understanding our operating performance in a manner similar to management. EBITDA generally eliminates the effects of financing and income taxes and the accounting effects of acquisitions, other amortizations and depreciation, and capital spending. However, EBITDA is not a measure of financial performance computed in accordance with GAAP and should not be considered in isolation or as a substitute for operating income, net income, cash flows from operations, or other statements of operations or cash flow data prepared in conformity with GAAP, or as measures of profitability or liquidity. In addition, EBITDA is susceptible to varying interpretations and calculations, and the amounts presented in this free writing prospectus may not be comparable to similarly titled measures of other companies. EBITDA may not be indicative of historical operating results, and we do not intend for it to be predictive of future results of operations or cash flows. In addition, actual results may differ from those reflected in EBITDA.

## CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of September 30, 2005:

- on an actual basis, and
- on a pro forma basis to give effect to the following transactions as if they had occurred on that date:
  - The A4 Acquisition for approximately \$278.7 million, of which approximately \$215.0 million is payable in cash and approximately \$63.7 million is payable through the issuance of 3,500,000 shares of our common stock (based on the last reported sale price of \$18.21 per share of our common stock on the Nasdaq National Market on February 17, 2006);
  - The sale of 7,300,000 shares of our common stock in this offering and our receipt of approximately \$125.4 million of net proceeds, based on the assumed public offering price of \$18.21 per share (which was the last reported sale price of our common stock on the Nasdaq National Market on February 17, 2006) and after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated expenses of this offering payable by us and the assumed application of all of the proceeds of this offering to pay a portion of the cash purchase price for the A4 Acquisition; and
  - The repurchase of 1,250,000 shares of our common stock owned by IDX for a total purchase price of approximately \$21.6 million (based on 95% of the assumed public offering price of \$18.21 per share, which was the last reported sale price of our common stock on the Nasdaq National Market on February 17, 2006, which is the net price per share we will receive in this offering).

	As of September 30, 2005	
	Actual	Pro forma <sup>(1)</sup>
	(dollars in millions, except share data)	
Cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities	\$136.0	\$38.5
Long-term debt	\$82.5	\$85.8
Total debt	82.5	86.0
Preferred stock:		
\$0.01 par value per share; 1.0 million shares authorized; no shares issued and outstanding	—	—
Common stock:		
\$0.01 par value per share; 150.0 million shares authorized; 42.2 million shares issued and 40.8 million shares outstanding, actual and 51.7 million shares, pro forma	0.4	0.4
Less treasury stock:		
\$0.01 par value; 1.4 million shares issued, actual and no shares, pro forma <sup>(2)</sup>	(11.2)	—
Additional paid-in capital	655.0	811.3
Accumulated deficit	(549.1)	(549.1)
Deferred stock based compensation	(0.4)	(0.4)
Accumulated other comprehensive income	(0.8)	(0.8)
Total stockholders' equity	93.9	261.4
Total capitalization	\$176.4	\$347.4

<sup>(1)</sup> You should read the following table in conjunction with the financial statements incorporated by reference in the preliminary prospectus supplement and the related notes thereto, the pro forma financial data included in this free writing prospectus and the related notes thereto, the information included under the caption "Use



---

of Proceeds” below and under the caption “The A4 Acquisition” in the preliminary prospectus supplement. The following pro forma data is based upon a number of assumptions and estimates, including those set forth in “Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements” in this free writing prospectus, is subject to uncertainties and does not purport to be indicative of the actual capitalization that would have resulted had the transactions described above in fact occurred on the date indicated, nor does it purport to be indicative of our future capitalization. We cannot assure you that the A4 Acquisition will be consummated on the terms described in the preliminary prospectus supplement or at all.

(2) Of the 7,300,000 shares being issued in this offering, 1,400,000 shares will be issued from treasury.

---

## UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The following unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statement for the year ended December 31, 2004 replaces the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statement for the year ended December 31, 2004 contained in the preliminary prospectus supplement and is based on the audited financial statements of each of Allscripts and A4 incorporated by reference in the preliminary prospectus supplement. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements as of and for the nine months ended September 30, 2005 replace the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements as of and for the nine months ended September 30, 2005 contained in the preliminary prospectus supplement and are based on the unaudited financial statements of each of Allscripts and A4 incorporated by reference in the preliminary prospectus supplement. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements give effect to this offering, the application of net proceeds therefrom, the IDX stock repurchase, the A4 Acquisition, and the assumptions and adjustments described in the accompanying notes, as if each had occurred on January 1, 2004 in the case of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations and September 30, 2005 in the case of balance sheet data. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements give effect to the sale of 7,300,000 shares of our common stock in this offering and our receipt of approximately \$125.4 million of net proceeds, based on an assumed public offering price of \$18.21 per share (which was the last reported sale price of our common stock on the Nasdaq National Market on February 17, 2006) and after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated expenses of this offering payable by us, as described under "Use of Proceeds" below. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements give effect to the repurchase of 1,250,000 shares of our common stock from IDX for an aggregate purchase price of \$21.6 million, based on an assumed price per share of \$17.30 which is 95% of the assumed public offering price per share in this offering (the assumed net price per share we will receive in this offering) of \$18.21 (which was the last reported sale price of our common stock on the Nasdaq National Market on February 17, 2006). This offering is not conditioned upon the consummation of the A4 Acquisition or the IDX stock repurchase. We cannot assure you that the A4 Acquisition or the IDX stock repurchase will be consummated on the terms described in the preliminary prospectus supplement or at all.

The pro forma adjustments are based upon available information, preliminary estimates and certain assumptions that we believe are reasonable and are described in the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements do not take into account (i) any synergies or cost savings that may or are expected to occur as a result of the A4 Acquisition or (ii) any cash or non-cash charges that we may incur in connection with the A4 Acquisition, the level and timing of which cannot yet be determined. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements have been prepared in accordance with SEC rules and regulations.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements assume that the A4 Acquisition would be accounted for using the purchase method of accounting in accordance with the Financial Accounting Standards Board, or FASB, Statement No. 141, "Business Combinations," or SFAS No. 141, and the resultant goodwill and other intangible assets will be accounted for under FASB Statement No. 142, "Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets," or SFAS No. 142. The total purchase price has been preliminarily allocated based on information available to us as of the date of this prospectus supplement, to the tangible and intangible assets acquired and liabilities assumed based on management's preliminary estimates of their current fair values. These estimates and assumptions of fair values of assets acquired and liabilities assumed and related operating results are subject to change that could result in material differences between the actual amounts and those reported in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are provided for informational purposes only and are subject to a number of uncertainties and assumptions and do not purport to represent what the combined companies' actual performance or financial position would have been had the transactions occurred on the dates indicated and does not purport to indicate financial position or results of operations as of any future date or for any future period. You should read the following information in conjunction with the other information

---

contained under the captions “Capitalization” above and “Use of Proceeds” below, under the caption “The A4 Acquisition” in the preliminary prospectus supplement and our and A4’s historical financial statements and the accompanying notes thereto, and other financial and statistical data included elsewhere in or incorporated by reference in the preliminary prospectus supplement and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” from our Annual Report on Form 10-K as of and for the year ended December 31, 2004 and from our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q as of and for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2005, each incorporated by reference in the preliminary prospectus supplement.

**Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations**  
**Nine months ended September 30, 2005**

For the nine months ended September 30, 2005

	Historical Allscripts	Historical A4	Pro forma adjustments (Note 4)	Pro forma combined
(in millions, except per share data)				
<b>Revenues:</b>				
Software and related services	\$46.9	\$55.9	\$—	\$102.8
Prepackaged medications	32.8	—	—	32.8
Information services	6.6	—	—	6.6
<b>Total revenues</b>	<b>86.3</b>	<b>55.9</b>	<b>—</b>	<b>142.2</b>
<b>Cost of revenue:</b>				
Software and related services	16.6	23.4	—	40.0
Prepackaged medications	27.2	—	—	27.2
Information services	3.3	—	—	3.3
<b>Total cost of revenue</b>	<b>47.1</b>	<b>23.4</b>	<b>—</b>	<b>70.5</b>
Gross profit	39.2	32.5	—	71.7
<b>Operating expenses:</b>				
Selling, general and administrative expenses	31.8	20.6	—	52.4
Amortization of intangible assets	1.3	0.6	10.1 <sup>(c)</sup>	12.0
<b>Income from operations</b>	<b>6.1</b>	<b>11.3</b>	<b>(10.1)</b>	<b>7.3</b>
Interest income	2.9	0.4	(2.7) <sup>(h)</sup>	0.6
Interest expense	(2.6)	—	—	(2.6)
Other income (expense), net	(0.1)	—	—	(0.1)
<b>Income before income taxes</b>	<b>6.3</b>	<b>11.7</b>	<b>(12.8)</b>	<b>5.2</b>
Income taxes	—	3.6	(1.6) <sup>(d)</sup>	2.0
<b>Net income</b>	<b>\$6.3</b>	<b>\$8.1</b>	<b>(\$11.2)</b>	<b>\$3.2</b>
<b>Net income per share:</b>				
Basic	\$0.16			\$0.06
Diluted	\$0.15			\$0.06
<b>Weighted average common shares outstanding (Note 2):</b>				
Basic	39.9		9.5 <sup>(k)</sup>	49.4
Diluted	43.0		9.5 <sup>(k)</sup>	52.5

**Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations**  
**Year ended December 31, 2004**

	For the year ended December 31, 2004			
	Historical Allscripts	Historical A4	Pro forma adjustments (Note 4)	Pro forma combined
	(in millions, except per share data)			
<b>Revenues:</b>				
Software and related services	\$44.1	\$67.2	(\$7.9) <sup>(E)</sup>	\$103.4
Prepackaged medications	44.7	—	—	44.7
Information services	11.9	—	—	11.9
<b>Total revenues</b>	<b>100.7</b>	<b>67.2</b>	<b>(7.9)</b>	<b>160.0</b>
<b>Cost of revenue:</b>				
Software and related services	15.9	26.4	—	42.3
Prepackaged medications	35.7	—	—	35.7
Information services	6.5	—	—	6.5
<b>Total cost of revenue</b>	<b>58.1</b>	<b>26.4</b>	<b>—</b>	<b>84.5</b>
Gross profit	42.6	40.8	(7.9)	75.5
<b>Operating expenses:</b>				
Selling, general and administrative expenses	37.7	24.0	—	61.7
Amortization of intangible assets	1.8	0.5	13.4 <sup>(C)</sup>	15.7
<b>Income (loss) from operations</b>	<b>3.1</b>	<b>16.3</b>	<b>(21.3)</b>	<b>(1.9)</b>
Interest income	1.7	0.2	(1.4) <sup>(H)</sup>	0.5
Interest expense	(1.7)	(0.1)	(1.7) <sup>(I)</sup>	(3.5)
<b>Income (loss) before income taxes</b>	<b>3.1</b>	<b>16.4</b>	<b>(24.4)</b>	<b>(4.9)</b>
Income taxes	—	(3.9)	3.9 <sup>(J)</sup>	—
<b>Net income (loss)</b>	<b>\$3.1</b>	<b>\$20.3</b>	<b>(\$28.3)</b>	<b>(\$4.9)</b>
<b>Net income (loss) per share:</b>				
Basic	\$0.08			(\$0.10)
Diluted	\$0.07			(\$0.10)
<b>Weighted average common shares outstanding (Note 2):</b>				
Basic	39.0		9.5 <sup>(K)</sup>	48.5
Diluted	41.6		9.5 <sup>(K)</sup>	48.5

**Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet**  
As of September 30, 2005

	As of September 30, 2005			
	Historical Allscripts	Historical A4	Pro forma adjustments (Note 4)	Pro forma combined
	(in millions, except per share data)			
<b>Current assets:</b>				
Cash and cash equivalents	\$37.7	\$24.1	(\$23.3) <sup>(A)</sup>	\$38.5
Marketable securities	56.9	—	(56.9) <sup>(A)</sup>	—
Accounts receivable, net	26.8	10.8	—	37.6
Other receivables	0.6	—	—	0.6
Inventories	1.9	1.0	—	2.9
Deferred income taxes	—	2.8	22.1 <sup>(D)</sup>	24.9
Prepaid expenses and other current assets	4.9	0.7	—	5.6
<b>Total current assets</b>	<b>128.8</b>	<b>39.4</b>	<b>(58.1)</b>	<b>110.1</b>
<b>Non-current assets:</b>				
Long-term marketable securities	41.4	—	(41.4) <sup>(A)</sup>	—
Fixed assets, net	2.6	8.7	—	11.3
Software development costs, net	6.4	—	—	6.4
Intangible assets, net	9.6	5.0	80.5 <sup>(C)</sup>	95.1
Goodwill	13.8	27.9	128.5 <sup>(B)</sup>	170.2
Deferred income taxes	—	0.3	—	0.3
Other assets	5.3	—	—	5.3
<b>Total non-current assets</b>	<b>79.1</b>	<b>41.9</b>	<b>167.6</b>	<b>288.6</b>
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>\$207.9</b>	<b>\$81.3</b>	<b>\$109.5</b>	<b>\$398.7</b>
<b>LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>				
<b>Current liabilities:</b>				
Current maturities of long-term debt	\$—	\$0.2	\$—	\$0.2
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	16.0	7.4	—	23.4
Deferred revenues	15.1	17.4	(5.2) <sup>(E)</sup>	27.3
<b>Total current liabilities</b>	<b>31.1</b>	<b>25.0</b>	<b>(5.2)</b>	<b>50.9</b>
<b>Non-current liabilities:</b>				
Long-term debt	82.5	3.3	—	85.8
Deferred tax liabilities	—	0.2	—	0.2
Other long term liabilities	0.4	—	—	0.4
<b>Total non-current liabilities</b>	<b>82.9</b>	<b>3.5</b>	<b>—</b>	<b>86.4</b>
Mandatorily redeemable convertible preferred and common stock	—	40.6	(40.6) <sup>(F)</sup>	—
Commitments and contingencies	—	—	—	—
Stockholders' equity	93.9	12.2	155.3 <sup>(G)</sup>	261.4
<b>Total liabilities and stockholders' equity</b>	<b>\$207.9</b>	<b>\$81.3</b>	<b>\$109.5</b>	<b>\$398.7</b>

---

## Notes to Unaudited Condensed Combined Pro Forma Financial Statements

### 1. A4 Acquisition

On January 18, 2006, we entered into an agreement of merger with A4. The merger agreement provides for a business combination whereby a newly formed wholly owned subsidiary of Allscripts will be merged with and into A4, with A4 surviving the merger.

Pursuant to the merger agreement, and subject to the terms and conditions of the merger agreement, we will acquire all of the outstanding equity interests (including options) of A4 for aggregate merger consideration of \$215 million in cash and 3,500,000 shares of Allscripts common stock, subject to a purchase price adjustment based on changes in working capital.

Our acquisition of A4 has been accounted for as a business combination under SFAS No. 141. Assets acquired and liabilities assumed were recorded at their fair values as of September 30, 2005. The total preliminary purchase price is \$289.1 million, including acquisition related transaction costs and is comprised of:

	(in millions)
Acquisition of the outstanding common stock of A4 (cash of \$215 million, working capital cash of \$6.4 million as of September 30, 2005, and 3,500,000 Allscripts shares at \$18.21 per share, the last sale price of our common stock on February 17, 2006)	\$285.1
Acquisition related transaction costs	4.0
<b>Total preliminary purchase price</b>	<b>\$289.1</b>

Acquisition related transaction costs include our estimate of investment banking fees, loan commitment fee for securing bridge financing, legal and accounting fees and other external costs directly related to the A4 Acquisition.

Under business combination accounting, the total preliminary purchase price will be allocated to A4's net tangible and identifiable intangible assets based on their estimated fair values. Based upon our management's preliminary valuation, the total purchase price will be allocated as follows:

	(in millions)
Goodwill	\$156.4
Identifiable intangible assets	80.5
Net tangible assets	30.1
Net deferred tax assets	22.1
<b>Total preliminary purchase price allocation</b>	<b>\$289.1</b>

Goodwill represents the excess of the purchase price over the fair value of net tangible and identifiable intangible assets acquired. Goodwill amounts are not amortized, but rather are tested for impairment at least annually. In the event that we determine that the value of goodwill has become impaired, we will incur an accounting charge for the amount of impairment during the fiscal quarter in which such determination is made.

Identifiable intangible assets acquired consist of developed technology, core technology, trade names, customer contracts and software support agreements. The preliminary estimated fair value of identifiable intangible assets was determined by our management and will be finalized based on an independent third-party valuation. In addition, management is also evaluating A4's in-process research and development costs, which could result in a change in the amount of goodwill recorded.

Net tangible assets were valued at their respective carrying amounts, which we believe approximates fair market value, except for adjustments to deferred revenues. Deferred revenues were reduced by \$5.2 million in the pro forma condensed combined balance sheet, to adjust deferred revenue to an amount equivalent to the estimated cost plus an appropriate profit margin to perform the services related to A4's software and support contracts.

As a result of the proposed A4 Acquisition and the forecasted net income of the combined company, we have reversed our deferred tax asset valuation allowance in conjunction with the purchase accounting for the A4 Acquisition. The reversal of the December 31, 2004 deferred tax valuation allowance totaling \$54.6 million was included in the pro forma balance sheet adjustments as of September 30, 2005.

We have currently not identified any pre-acquisition contingencies where a liability is probable and the amount of the liability can be reasonably estimated. If information becomes available to us prior to the end of the purchase price allocation period, which would indicate that a liability is probable and the amount can be reasonably estimated, such items will be included in the purchase price allocation.

## 2. Offering

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements give effect to the sale of 7,300,000 shares of our common stock in this offering and our receipt of approximately \$125.4 million of net proceeds, based on an assumed public offering price of \$18.21 per share (which was the last reported sale price of our common stock on the Nasdaq National Market on February 17, 2006) and after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated expenses of this offering payable by us, as described under "Use of Proceeds" below.

## 3. IDX Stock Repurchase

On February 21, 2006, we entered into a purchase agreement with the GE Entities to repurchase 1,250,000 shares of our common stock from IDX. The repurchase amount reflects an aggregate purchase price of \$21.6 million, based on an assumed purchase price per share of \$17.30 which is 95% of the assumed public offering price per share in this offering (the assumed net price per share we will receive in this offering) of \$18.21 (which was the last reported sale price of our common stock on the Nasdaq National Market on February 17, 2006). This transaction has been reflected in the pro forma condensed combined financial statements as if it occurred on January 1, 2004.

## 4. Pro Forma Adjustments

The following pro forma adjustments are included in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of September 30, 2005:

(A) To record the following adjustments to cash:

	(in millions)
To record net proceeds from the this offering (net of \$7.5 million in issuance costs)	\$125.4
To record cash paid for A4 common stock	(221.4)
To record cash paid for A4 deal related costs	(4.0)
To record cash paid for the repurchase of 1,250,000 shares of our common stock from IDX	(21.6)
Reclassification of long-term and short-term marketable securities to cash and cash equivalents	98.3
<b>Total adjustments to cash</b>	<b>(\$23.3)</b>

(B) To eliminate A4's historical goodwill and record the preliminary fair value of goodwill.

(in millions)	Historical amount, net	Preliminary fair value	Increase
Goodwill	\$27.9	\$156.4	\$128.5



(C) To record the difference between the preliminary fair value and the historical amount of intangible assets.

(in millions)	Historical amount, net	Preliminary fair value	Increase	Annual amortization*	Nine months amortization*	Estimated useful life
Developed technology, core technology, trade names, customer contracts and software support agreements	\$5.0	\$85.5	\$80.5	\$13.9	\$10.7	6 yrs.
<b>Total identifiable intangible assets</b>	<b>\$5.0</b>	<b>\$85.5</b>	<b>\$80.5</b>	<b>\$13.9</b>	<b>\$10.7</b>	
A4 historical amortization				(0.5)	(0.6)	
<b>Net increase in amortization</b>				<b>\$13.4</b>	<b>\$10.1</b>	

\* Pro forma amortization expense is calculated herein using the straight-line method. However, upon completion of our valuation process, we may conclude that intangible assets should be amortized using an accelerated method.

(D) As a result of the A4 Acquisition and the forecasted net income of the combined company, we have reversed our deferred tax asset valuation allowance in conjunction with the purchase accounting for the A4 Acquisition.

To record the adjustment for deferred tax liabilities related to identifiable intangible assets and deferred revenues and the reversal of the December 31, 2004 deferred tax valuation allowance:

(in millions)	Preliminary fair value adjustment	Statutory tax rate	Deferred tax asset (liability)
Increase in identifiable intangible assets	\$80.5	38.0%	(\$30.6)
Decrease in deferred revenues	5.2	38.0%	(1.9)
<b>Deferred tax liabilities</b>	<b>\$85.7</b>		<b>(\$32.5)</b>
<b>Reversal of the December 31, 2004 deferred tax valuation allowance</b>			<b>54.6</b>
<b>Net deferred tax adjustment</b>			<b>\$22.1</b>

(E) To record the preliminary fair value adjustment to deferred revenues acquired. The preliminary fair value represents an amount equivalent to the estimated cost plus an appropriate profit margin, which assumes a legal obligation, to perform services related to A4's new software and product support based on the deferred revenue balances of A4 as of September 30, 2005 and does not reflect the actual fair value adjustment as of the date of acquisition. The following adjustments represent the September 30, 2005 balance sheet adjustment and income statement adjustment for the year ended December 31, 2004:

(in millions)	Historical deferred revenue amount, net	Preliminary deferred revenue fair value	Decrease
New software and product support as of September 30, 2005	\$17.4	\$12.2	(\$5.2)
New software and product support as of January 1, 2004	\$26.5	\$18.6	(\$7.9)

(F) To eliminate \$40.6 million mandatorily redeemable convertible preferred and common stock that was converted to common stock in conjunction with the A4 Acquisition.

(G) To record the following adjustments to stockholders' equity:

	(in millions)
To record net proceeds from this offering	\$125.4
To record the issuance of approximately 3,500,000 shares for A4's outstanding common stock	63.7
To eliminate A4's historical stockholders' equity	(12.2)
To record cash paid for the repurchase of 1,250,000 shares of our common stock from IDX	(21.6)
<b>Total adjustments to stockholders' equity</b>	<b>\$155.3</b>

(H) The cash purchase price payment for the A4 Acquisition and the cash purchase price for the IDX stock repurchase would have resulted in a decrease in interest income for the nine months ended September 30, 2005 and the year ended December 31, 2004, as presented below.

(in millions)	Interest income as reported	Revised interest income-pro forma	Decrease
For the nine months ended September 30, 2005	\$2.9	\$0.2	(\$2.7)
For the year ended December 31, 2004	\$1.7	\$0.3	(\$1.4)

(I) In July 2004, Allscripts completed a private placement of \$82.5 million of 3.50% senior convertible debentures due 2024. These notes can be converted, in certain circumstances, into 7,329,424 shares of our common stock, subject to adjustment. The pro forma condensed combined financial statements have been presented under the assumption that these notes were issued as of January 1, 2004. This assumption resulted in a pro forma adjustment of \$1.7 million in additional interest expense, which consisted of \$1.4 million in interest expense and \$0.3 million in additional amortization of debt issuance costs.

(J) To reverse A4's income tax provision (benefit) to reflect the tax provision related to the pro forma net income (loss) of the combined statements of operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2005 and for the year ended December 31, 2004.

(K) Represents the 3,500,000 shares issued in conjunction with the A4 Acquisition, the issuance of 7,300,000 shares of common stock in this offering and the repurchase of 1,250,000 shares of our common stock from IDX.

---

## USE OF PROCEEDS

We estimate that we will receive net proceeds from this offering of approximately \$125.4 million, or approximately \$144.4 million if the underwriters exercise their option to purchase additional shares in full, in each case assuming a public offering price of \$18.21 per share (the last reported sale price of our common stock on the Nasdaq National Market on February 17, 2006) and after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us. We will retain broad discretion over the use of the net proceeds from this offering. We intend to use all of the net proceeds from this offering to finance the A4 Acquisition as described under “The A4 Acquisition” in the preliminary prospectus supplement. If the A4 Acquisition is not consummated, we will use all of the net proceeds from this offering for general corporate purposes, including working capital and we may consider acquisitions of other complementary businesses, technologies or other assets from time to time and we may therefore apply all or a portion of the proceeds from this offering to finance the cost of those other acquisitions. Pending application of the net proceeds for these purposes, we intend to invest the net proceeds in interest-bearing short-term investment grade securities.

THE ISSUER HAS FILED A REGISTRATION STATEMENT (INCLUDING A PROSPECTUS AND PRELIMINARY PROSPECTUS SUPPLEMENT) WITH THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION (THE “SEC”) FOR THE OFFERING TO WHICH THIS COMMUNICATION RELATES. BEFORE YOU INVEST, YOU SHOULD READ THE PROSPECTUS AND PRELIMINARY PROSPECTUS SUPPLEMENT IN THAT REGISTRATION STATEMENT AND OTHER DOCUMENTS THE ISSUER HAS FILED WITH THE SEC FOR MORE COMPLETE INFORMATION ABOUT THE ISSUER AND THIS OFFERING. YOU MAY GET THESE DOCUMENTS FOR FREE BY VISITING EDGAR ON THE SEC WEB SITE AT [WWW.SEC.GOV](http://WWW.SEC.GOV). ALTERNATIVELY, THE ISSUER, ANY UNDERWRITER OR ANY DEALER PARTICIPATING IN THE OFFERING WILL ARRANGE TO SEND TO YOU THE PROSPECTUS AND PRELIMINARY PROSPECTUS SUPPLEMENT IF YOU REQUEST IT BY CALLING TOLL-FREE 1-888-603-5847.

ANY DISCLAIMERS OR OTHER NOTICES THAT MAY APPEAR BELOW OR ELSEWHERE WITHIN THE EMAIL ARE NOT APPLICABLE TO THIS COMMUNICATION AND SHOULD BE DISREGARDED. SUCH DISCLAIMERS OR OTHER NOTICES WERE AUTOMATICALLY ENTERED AS A RESULT OF THIS COMMUNICATION BEING SENT VIA ANOTHER EMAIL SYSTEM.